
1 

 

Exhibit 1  

 

 

 FIRST AMENDMENT 

PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

 (Presiding Municipal Judge) 

______________________ 

 

 

 

DATE: ________________________________________________________________, 2015. 

 

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK ("Town"), a home rule municipal corporation, 100 N. 

Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado  80104. 

 

  LOUIS A. GRESH ("Contractor"), 4531 Ridgewood Court, Castle Rock, Colorado 

80104 

 

 

RECITALS: 

 

 A. Town and Contractor are parties to a Personal Services Contract dated January 1, 2014 

(“Contract”) which reappoints Contractor as the presiding municipal judge of the Castle Rock 

municipal court. 

 

 B. Beginning in May 2015, the monthly court sessions was increased from 3 sessions per 

month to four.  Accordingly, it is appropriate to amend the Contract to increase the amount of 

compensation paid to Contractor from $23,100 to $28,236. 

  

COVENANTS:    

 

 THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual promises, the parties agree and covenant as 

follows: 

 

 Section 1. Amendment.  Section 1 of the Contract is amended in its entirety to read as 

follows: 

 

 SECTION 1.  Compensation and Benefits.  As authorized in the Appointment 

Resolution, the Contractor shall be paid the sum of $28,236 per annum which is 

inclusive of an increase of $5,136 due to the number of monthly court session increasing 

from 3 to 4, beginning May 2015.  Accordingly, the first payment in August 2015 shall 

include a retroactive payment to Contractor in the amount of $1,926 for the months 

May, June and July.  Contractor shall be paid in regular biweekly installments in 

consideration of Contractor’s discharge of duties.  The Contractor shall not be 

considered an employee subject to the Town's personnel code or policies and therefore 

Contractor shall not be entitled to any of the benefits afforded employees of the Town.  

Subject to the annual appropriation of sufficient revenues, Town may authorize the 



2 

 

reimbursement of expenses incurred by Contractor in professional training or education. 

 

 

 Section 2. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Contract shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

 EXECUTED by the lawful representatives of the parties as of the date indicated above. 

 

 

ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 

 

 

                                                         ___________________________________  

Sally A. Misare, Town Clerk    Paul Donahue, Mayor 

 

 

Approved as to form:     Approved as to Content 

 

_________________________________           _____________________________                      

 Robert J. Slentz, Town Attorney   Sally A. Misare, Town Clerk  

 

 

CONTRACTOR: 

 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Louis A. Gresh  
 


